

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 2018

CEDRIC FLOYD, *Petitioner*,

v.

STATE OF ALABAMA, *Respondent*.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE ALABAMA COURT OF CRIMINAL APPEALS

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

RYAN C. BECKER
Counsel of Record
ALICIA A. D'ADDARIO
122 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
rbecker@ejl.org
(334) 269-1803

Counsel for Petitioner

June 24, 2019

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF CONTENTS. ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

OPINIONS BELOW. 1

JURISDICTION. 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED. 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT. 9

I. REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DECIDE WHETHER, IN A CAPITAL CASE IN WHICH A DEFENDANT EXERCISES HIS RIGHT NOT TO TESTIFY, ARE THE FIFTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS VIOLATED WHEN THE STATE ARGUES IN FAVOR OF A DEATH SENTENCE BASED ON THE DEFENDANT’S FAILURE TO EXPRESS REMORSE. 9

II. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THIS PETITION IN LIGHT OF RAMOS V. LOUISIANA IN ORDER TO CLARIFY WHETHER A DEATH SENTENCE MAY BE CONSTITUTIONALLY IMPOSED IN THE ABSENCE OF A UNANIMOUS JURY VERDICT IN FAVOR OF DEATH 17

CONCLUSION. 20

APPENDICES.

APPENDIX A Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion affirming conviction, Floyd v. State, No. CR-13-0623, 2017 WL 2889566,

at *76 (Ala. Crim. App. July 7, 2017);

APPENDIX B Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion affirming sentence, Floyd v. State, No. CR-13-0623, 2018 WL 3407966 (Ala. Crim. App. July 13, 2018);

APPENDIX C Alabama Court of Criminal Appeals, order overruling application for rehearing, Floyd v. State, No. CR-13-0623 (Ala. Crim. App. Aug. 24, 2018).

APPENDIX D Alabama Supreme Court, order denying petition for writ of certiorari, Ex parte Floyd, No. 1171092 (Ala. Feb. 22, 2019).

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Andres v. United States</u> , 333 U.S. 740 (1948).....	18
<u>Apodaca v. Oregon</u> , 406 U.S. 404 (1972)	18
<u>Ex parte Bohannon</u> , 222 So. 3d 525 (Ala. 2016).....	18
<u>Brake v. State</u> , 939 P.2d 1029 (Nev. 1997)	11
<u>Burr v. Pollard</u> , 546 F.3d 828 (7th Cir. 2008)	12
<u>United States v. Caro</u> , 597 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 2010).....	10
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982)	15
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S. 1079 (1992)	15, 16
<u>Estelle v. Smith</u> , 451 U.S. 454 (1981)	9, 10
<u>Ex parte Floyd</u> , No. 1171092 (Ala. Feb. 22, 2019)	2
<u>Floyd v. Alabama</u> , No. 18A1176 (U.S. May 15, 2019).....	2
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , No. CR-13-0623, 2017 WL 2889566	passim
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , No. CR-13-0623, 2018 WL 3407966 (Ala. Crim. App. July 13, 2018).....	2, 3
<u>Ex parte Floyd</u> , No. 1171092 (Ala. Feb. 22, 2019)	3
<u>Godfrey v. Georgia</u> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	15
<u>Green v. Fisher</u> , 565 U.S. 34 (2011)	19
<u>Griffin v. California</u> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	9

<u>Hall v. State</u> , 13 S.W.3d 115 (Tex. App. 2000)	12
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504 (1995)	17
<u>Hurst v. Florida</u> , 136 S. Ct. 616 (2016)	18
<u>Hurst v. State</u> , 202 So. 3d 40 (Fla. 2016).	19
<u>Johnson v. Louisiana</u> , 406 U.S. 366 (1972).	18
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 569 So. 2d 1234 (Fla. 1990).	11
<u>United States v. Kennedy</u> , 499 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2007)	13, 14
<u>Lee v. Crouse</u> , 451 F.3d 598	12
<u>Lesko v. Lehman</u> , 925 F.2d 1527 (3d Cir. 1991).	11
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	15, 19
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright</u> , 486 U.S. 356 (1988)	15, 16
<u>State v. McClure</u> , 537 S.E.2d 273 (S.C. 2000)	12
<u>United States v. Mikos</u> , 539 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 2008).	12
<u>Mitchell v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999).	10, 12
<u>State v. Ramos</u> , 231 So. 3d 44 (La. Ct. App. 2017).	18
<u>Rauf v. State</u> , 145 A.3d 430 (Del. 2016)	19
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 959 F.2d 193 (11th Cir. 1992)	11
<u>Roper v. Simmons</u> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).	15, 16
<u>Thomas v. United States</u> , 368 F.2d 941 (5th Cir. 1966)	11

<u>White v. Woodall</u> , 134 Southern Ct. 1697	10
<u>State v. Willey</u> , 44 A.3d 431, 441 (N.H. 2012)	11
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976)	14, 15
<u>Woodward v. Alabama</u> , 134 S. Ct. 405 (2013)	17
<u>People v. Young</u> , 987 P.2d 889 (Colo. Ct. App. 1999)	11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	2
Ala. Code § 13A-5-46(f)	18
Ala. Code § 13A-5-49	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark W. Bennett & Ira P. Robbins, <u>A Survey and Analysis of Federal Judges’ Views on Allocution in Sentencing</u> , 65 Ala. L. Rev. 735 (2014).	14
Jules Epstein, <u>Silence: Insolubly Ambiguous and Deadly: The Constitutional, Evidentiary and Moral Reasons for Excluding “Lack of Remorse” Testimony and Argument in Capital Sentencing Proceedings</u> , 14 Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev. 45, 47 (2004)	12, 13
Scott E. Sundby, <u>The Capital Jury and Absolution: The Intersection of Trial Strategy, Remorse, and the Death Penalty</u> , 83 Cornell L. Rev. 1557, 1570 (1998).	14
Rocksheng Zhong et al., <u>So You're Sorry? The Role of Remorse in Criminal Law</u> , 42 J. Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 39, 39 (2014)	14
